504124391 12/06/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4171061

SUBMISSION TYPE:		CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:		he PROPERTY NUMBER 14265066 95 Frame 0004. Assignor(s) hereby
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
TRANSCORP			06/23/2016
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA		
Name:	GLOBU	JS MEDICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	2560 G	ENERAL ARMISTEAD AVENUE	
City:	AUDUE	BON	
State/Country:	PENNS	SYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19403		
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1		
Property Typ	be	Number	
		Namber	
Application Number		14265166	
Application Number	:		
Application Number	E DATA	14265166	
Application Numbers	E DATA		uccessful, it will be sent
Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number,	: E DATA I be sent to if provideo	14265166 (610)930-2042 o the e-mail address first; if that is uns I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen	
Application Numbers CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone:	: E DATA I be sent to if provideo	14265166 (610)930-2042 5 the e-mail address first; if that is uns 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 6109301800	
Application Numbers CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	: E DATA I be sent to if provideo	14265166 (610)930-2042 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 6109301800 skyttle@globusmedical.com	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	: E DATA I be sent to if provideo e:	14265166 (610)930-2042 5 the e-mail address first; if that is uns 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 6109301800 skyttle@globusmedical.com GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC.	t via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	: E DATA I be sent to if provideo e:	14265166 (610)930-2042 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 6109301800 skyttle@globusmedical.com GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC. 2560 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AVENUE	t via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	: E DATA I be sent to if provideo e:	14265166 (610)930-2042 5 the e-mail address first; if that is uns 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 6109301800 skyttle@globusmedical.com GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC.	t via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	: E DATA I be sent to if provided e:	14265166 (610)930-2042 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 6109301800 skyttle@globusmedical.com GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC. 2560 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AVENUE	t via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	14265166 (610)930-2042 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 6109301800 skyttle@globusmedical.com GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC. 2560 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AVENUE AUDUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19403	t via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	14265166 (610)930-2042 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 6109301800 skyttle@globusmedical.com GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC. 2560 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AVENUE AUDUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19403 0218.510.0002	t via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	14265166 (610)930-2042 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 6109301800 skyttle@globusmedical.com GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC. 2560 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AVENUE AUDUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19403 0218.510.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE	t via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	E DATA E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	14265166 (610)930-2042 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 6109301800 skyttle@globusmedical.com GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC. 2560 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AVENUE AUDUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19403 0218.510.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE /Susan Kyttle/	t via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5	E DATA E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R:	14265166 (610)930-2042 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 6109301800 skyttle@globusmedical.com GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC. 2560 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AVENUE AUDUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19403 0218.510.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE /Susan Kyttle/	t via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment_Tr	E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R: ransCorp_T	14265166 (610)930-2042 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 6109301800 skyttle@globusmedical.com GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC. 2560 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AVENUE AUDUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19403 0218.510.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE /Susan Kyttle/ 12/06/2016	t via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment_Tr source=Assignment_Tr	E DATA De sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R: ransCorp_T ransCorp_T	14265166 (610)930-2042 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns b; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 6109301800 skyttle@globusmedical.com GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC. 2560 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AVENUE AUDUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19403 0218.510.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE /Susan Kyttle/ 12/06/2016 o_Globus_6.23.16#page1.tif	t via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment_Tr source=Assignment_Tr	E DATA De sent to if provideo e: NUMBER: R: ransCorp_T ransCorp_T ransCorp_T	14265166 (610)930-2042 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns b; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 6109301800 skyttle@globusmedical.com GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC. 2560 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AVENUE AUDUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19403 0218.510.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE /Susan Kyttle/ 12/06/2016 o_Globus_6.23.16#page1.tif o_Globus_6.23.16#page2.tif	t via US Mail.

EXHIBIT A

TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GLOBUS AND TRANSCORP

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, dated June <u>23</u>, 2016, is entered into by, TransCorp, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("Assignor") for the benefit of Globus Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignce and Assignor have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated June 23, 2016 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell and assign, and Assignce has agreed to buy and acquire the Purchased Assets, as defined in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.1 of the Agreement, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications, patent disclosures and related patent rights therein and all the inventions disclosed in each such disclosure, patent or application which are part of the Purchased Assets (the "Patents"), and set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of entering into the Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, sets over and transfers to Assignee, its successors or assigns, all of Assignor's rights, title and interests for all countries in and to the Patents, and agrees to sell, assign, set over and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents that are completed or come into existence hereafter, including any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, extensions, or renewals thereof, all rights of priority resulting from the filing in the United States of the Patents, and any and all applications for patent and patents issuing therefrom in any and all countries of the world, including all divisions, continuations, continuations, continuations, reissues, extensions, or renewals thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing in the United

PATENT REEL: 040819 FRAME: 0673

States of the application for the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, to the ned of the term or terms for which the Patents are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held or enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of the Patents including without limitation provisional rights thereto with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives; provided, however, Assignee will be responsible for those costs and expenses reasonably incurred by Assignor in carrying out Assignor's obligations pursuant to this paragraph; and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid Patents and inventions to the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Assignor agrees that on request and at Assignee's expense will sign all lawful papers in connection with all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, extensions, and renewal applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything reasonably requested by Assignee to aid Assignee, it successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain, maintain, and enforce patent protection in any country for the inventions as set forth in the Patents.

AND, furthermore, Assignor covenants and agrees with Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer effective this 23^{49} day of June, 2016.

ASSIGNOR:

TransCorp, Inc. a Delaware corporation

By: Name:

Title: Disastan

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED

ASSIGNEE:

Globus Medical, Inc. a Delaware corporation

By: Name:

Title:

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT V.P.

SIDDIN 6/23/16

EXHIBIT A

TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

TRANSCORP, INC. LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	<u>App. No.</u>	<u>Pat. No.</u>
US	11/855,124	7,867,263
US	12/618,578	
US	14/265,166	
US	12/616,762	8,709,054
US	12/210,089	8,323,320
US	13/ 874, 273	
US	13/693,847	
US	12/616,772	8,430,882
Germany	12183192.9	602008034058.9
France	12183192.9	2564793
Great Britain	12183192.9	2564793
Europe	10830660.6	
US	12/323,361	8,163,021
US	13/429,246	
Europe	08854602.3	
US	12/783,499	8,425,569
US	13/868,856	

503885575 06/23/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3932224

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY I	DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
TRANSCORP, INC.				06/23/2016		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA					
Name:	GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC.					
Street Address:	2560 GEN	2560 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AVENUE				
Internal Address:	VALLEY	VALLEY FORGE BUSINESS CENTER				
City:	AUDUBO	AUDUBON				
State/Country:	PENNSY	PENNSYLVANIA				
Postal Code:	19403					
Property Type		Number 265066				
Application Number:	14	265066				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
	•	0)930-2042				
Correspondence will I	be sent to tl	e e-mail address first; if that				
Correspondence will l using a fax number, if	be sent to tl provided; i	•				
Correspondence will I	be sent to ti provided; i 61	e e-mail address first; if that that is unsuccessful, it will				
Correspondence will i using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	be sent to ti p rovided; i 61 sk	e e-mail address first; if that f that is unsuccessful, it will 09301800 /ttle@globusmedical.com OBUS MEDICAL, INC.	be sent via US			
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	be sent to ti p rovided; i 61 sk Gl 25	e e-mail address first; if that t that is unsuccessful, it will 09301800 /ttle@globusmedical.com OBUS MEDICAL, INC. 60 GENERAL ARMISTEAD A	be sent via US /ENUE			
Correspondence will i using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	be sent to ti p rovided; i 61 sk Gl 25	e e-mail address first; if that f that is unsuccessful, it will 09301800 /ttle@globusmedical.com OBUS MEDICAL, INC.	be sent via US /ENUE			
Correspondence will i using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to th provided; h 61 sk sk 25 25 AL	e e-mail address first; if that t that is unsuccessful, it will 09301800 /ttle@globusmedical.com OBUS MEDICAL, INC. 60 GENERAL ARMISTEAD A	be sent via US /ENUE			
Correspondence will i using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to the provided; here is the sent to the sent	e e-mail address first; if that that is unsuccessful, it will 09301800 ttle@globusmedical.com OBUS MEDICAL, INC. 60 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AN DUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19	be sent via US /ENUE			
Correspondence will i using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	be sent to the provided; here is the sent to the sent	e e-mail address first; if that t that is unsuccessful, it will 09301800 /ttle@globusmedical.com OBUS MEDICAL, INC. 60 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AV DUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19 0218.510.0002	be sent via US /ENUE			
Correspondence will i using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	be sent to the provided; here is the sent to the sent	the e-mail address first; if that that is unsuccessful, it will 09301800 (ttle@globusmedical.com OBUS MEDICAL, INC. 60 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AN DUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19 0218.510.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE	be sent via US /ENUE			
Correspondence will i using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	be sent to the provided; here is the sent to the sent	that is unsuccessful, it will op301800 /ttle@globusmedical.com OBUS MEDICAL, INC. 60 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AV IDUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19 0218.510.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE /Susan Kyttle/ 06/23/2016	be sent via US /ENUE			
Correspondence will i using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment_Tra	be sent to the sen	that is unsuccessful, it will op301800 (ttle@globusmedical.com OBUS MEDICAL, INC. 60 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AV DUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19 0218.510.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE /Susan Kyttle/ 06/23/2016 Globus_6.23.16#page1.tif	be sent via US /ENUE			
Correspondence will i using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment_Tra source=Assignment_Tra	be sent to the provided; h 61 54 55 61 25 61 25 AL 10MBER: 5 10MBER: 5 10MBER: 5 10MBER: 5 10MBER: 5 10MBER: 5 10 10MBER: 5 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	the e-mail address first; if that that is unsuccessful, it will 09301800 (ttle@globusmedical.com OBUS MEDICAL, INC. 60 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AV DUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19 0218.510.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE /Susan Kyttle/ 06/23/2016 Globus_6.23.16#page1.tif Globus_6.23.16#page2.tif	be sent via US /ENUE			
Correspondence will i using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment_Tra source=Assignment_Tra	be sent to the provided; h 61 54 25 AL 2 AL 2	that is unsuccessful, it will op301800 (ttle@globusmedical.com OBUS MEDICAL, INC. 60 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AV DUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19 0218.510.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE /Susan Kyttle/ 06/23/2016 Globus_6.23.16#page1.tif	be sent via US /ENUE			